BKI16ATEX0006X ▪ tnp4719a0600h_04 ▪ 1 / 2
Thank you for choosing NIVELCO instrument.
1. APPLICATION
Resistance thermometer and thermo-couple with drilled thermowell case are used as sensors of temperature
measurement in industrial process control. The temperature sensors are installed in various kinds of
mediums (e.g. liquids, gas, fumes) inside pipes, tanks or furnaces.
The TN type temperature sensors are mechanically protected by means of double pipe construction. Process
connection and electrical connection are provided as detailed below.

    DN150 PN40 [PN25) C   1st class twin 4     900 mm C
     DN150 PN64 D   2nd class twin 5   1000 mm D
Sensor type Code   2″ ANSI 150 RF E
Fe-CuNi th. couple J   2″ ANSI 300 RF F
NiCr-Ni th. couple K   2″ ANSI 600 RF G
Pt100 resist. P   2″ ANSI 900 RF H   Process conn. Code
    3″ ANSI 150 RF J   4″ ANSI 150 RF N
    3″ ANSI 300 RF K   4″ ANSI 300 RF P
    3″ ANSI 600 RF L   4″ ANSI 600 RF R
    3″ ANSI 900 RF M   4″ ANSI 900RF S
         1½″ ANSI 300RF T
        DN25 PN40 O
        M33x2 V
BKI16ATEX0006X ▪ tnp4719a0600h_04 ▪ 2 / 2
2.5 DIMENSIONS
LABEL OF MOUNTED SENSOR
LEGEND
A: Drawing No.,
B: Date (year, week)
C: Depends on size of gland
D, E:  See order code
F: 2nd sensor connection
G: 1st sensor connection
3. INSTALLATION
Installation may be done by process connection (including flange) detailed in Technical
Data and figures. Ex version installation claims Ex certificated cable glands.
3.1 SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE
The temperature sensors certified according to protection mode
 II 1/2 G Ex d ia IIB T…Ga/Gb or  II 1G Ex ia IIB T…Ga must be operated
only with certified [Ex ia] IIC or [Ex ia] IIB protected intrinsically safe circuit
according to the following technical data:
Uo max ≤ 30 V, lo max ≤ 140 mA, Po max ≤ 1.1 W
4. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
Single and twin thermocouple connection 4-wire thermo resistor connection
3-wire twin thermo resistor connection
5. MAINTENANCE, REPAIR
The device does not require regular maintenance. The warranty card contains the
terms and conditions. Before returning the device for repairs, it must be cleaned
thoroughly. The parts in contact with the medium may contain harmful substances;
therefore, they must be decontaminated.
Our official form (Returned Equipment Handling Form) must be filled and enclosed
in the parcel. Download it from our website nivelco.com. The device must be sent
back with a declaration of decontamination. A statement must be provided in the
declaration that the decontamination process was successfully completed and that
the device is clean from any hazardous substances.
6. STORAGE CONDITIONS
Environment temperature: –25…+55 °C.
tnp471en15h04
December 2015
NIVELCO reserves the right to change anything in this manual without notice!